

Seattle University School of Law

Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality

Centers, Programs, and Events

11-25-2013

Brief of Freedom to Read Foundation, et al. as Amici Curiae in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellants and Supporting Reversal

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu_center



Part of the [Civil Rights and Discrimination Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Brief of Freedom to Read Foundation, et al. as Amici Curiae in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellants and Supporting Reversal, *Arce v. Huppenthal*, Nos. 13-15657, 13-15760 (9th Cir. Nov. 25, 2013).

This Amicus Brief is brought to you for free and open access by the Centers, Programs, and Events at Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality by an authorized administrator of Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons. For more information, please contact coteconor@seattleu.edu.

Case No. 13-15657, 13-15760

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MAYA ARCE, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants Cross-Appellees,
v.
JOHN HUPPENTHAL, Superintendent of Public Instruction, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees Cross-Appellants.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Arizona
No. 4:10-cv-00623-AWT*

**BRIEF OF FREEDOM TO READ FOUNDATION, AMERICAN LIBRARY
ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN BOOKSELLERS FOUNDATION FOR FREE
EXPRESSION, ASIAN/PACIFIC AMERICAN LIBRARIANS
ASSOCIATION, BLACK CAUCUS OF THE AMERICAN LIBRARY
ASSOCIATION, COMIC BOOK LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION FOR ETHNIC STUDIES, NATIONAL COALITION
AGAINST CENSORSHIP, NATIONAL COUNCIL OF TEACHERS OF
ENGLISH, AND REFORMA AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

David A. Handzo
Julie M. Carpenter
Elizabeth C. Bullock
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
Tel.: (202) 639-6085
Fax: (202) 661-4853

Email: dhandzo@jenner.com
jcarpenter@jenner.com
ebullock@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvi

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT5

I. SECTION 15-112 VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT
BECAUSE IT FURTHERS POLITICAL AND PARTISAN
INTERESTS, NOT LEGITIMATE PEDAGOGICAL PURPOSES5

A. Students Have a First Amendment Right To Receive
Information in Schools5

B. A State May Not Withdraw Students’ Access to Curriculum
Materials for Narrowly Partisan or Political Reasons.....7

C. The Tucson MAS Program Was Targeted by State Authorities
Based on Partisan and Political Motivations.....10

1. Section 15-112 Was Enacted Based on Animus Toward the
MAS Program and Mexican Immigrants11

2. Superintendents Horne and Huppenthal Eliminated the MAS
Program for Political Reasons.....13

II. SECTION 15-112 IS OVERBROAD BECAUSE IT WILL CHILL
SUBSTANTIAL MATERIALS STUDENTS HAVE A FIRST
AMENDMENT RIGHT TO RECEIVE15

A. Statute Restricting Materials or Curriculum Is
Unconstitutionally Overbroad if it Chills Substantial Instruction
Beyond the Purpose of the Law15

B. Severe Sanctions, Like Those Here, Establish Substantial
Overbreadth.16

C. The Statute Is Overbroad Because Educators Cannot Know What Materials Are Allowed and Which Are Forbidden18

1. Section 15-112(A)(1) – Promoting “the overthrow of the United States government”19

2. Section 15-112(A)(2) – Promoting “resentment toward a race or class of people”22

3. Section 15-112(A)(3) – “Are designed primarily for pupils of a particular ethnic group”24

4. Section 15-112(A)(4) – Advocating “ethnic solidarity instead of the treatment of pupils as individuals.”25

D. The Narrowing Provisions Cannot Save the Statute from this Overbreadth29

CONCLUSION31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Arizona v. United States, 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....12

Bates v. State Bar of Arizona, 433 U.S. 350 (1977)17

Board of Education v. Pico, 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....6, 7, 10, 14

Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting, 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011).....12

Chicanos Por La Causa, Inc. v. Napolitano, 558 F.3d 856 (9th Cir. 2009),
aff'd sub nom. Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting, 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011).....12

Chiras v. Miller, 432 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 2005).....9

Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach, 657
 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011), *cert. denied*, 132 S. Ct. 1566 (2012)15, 19

Edwards v. Aguillard, 482 U.S. 578 (1987)5, 6

Epperson v. Arkansas, 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....6

Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement, 505 U.S. 123 (1992)19

Griswold v. Driscoll, 616 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2010).....9

Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier, 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....6, 9, 10, 16

Keyishian v. Board of Regents, 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....5, 18, 19, 20

Massachusetts v. Oakes, 491 U.S. 576 (1989).....17

Minarcini v. Strongsville City School District, 541 F.2d 577 (6th Cir. 1976)7

Monteiro v. Tempe Union High School District, 158 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir.
 1998)5, 6, 7, 8, 16, 24

Pratt v. Independent School District No. 831, 670 F.2d 771 (8th Cir. 1982)8, 9

Shelton v. Tucker, 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....6

Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District, 393 U.S. 503
 (1969)6

United States v. Stevens, 559 U.S. 460 (2010)15, 16, 28, 30
Virgil v. School Board of Columbia County, 862 F.2d 1517 (11th Cir. 1989).....9
Virginia v. Hicks, 539 U.S. 113 (2003)15, 18
Zykan v. Warsaw Community School Corp., 631 F.2d 1300 (7th Cir. 1980).....9

STATUTES

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 15-11116, 19, 31
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 15-112 4, 10, 14, 15, 16, 30, 31
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 15-112(A).....19
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 15-112(A)(1)22
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 15-112(A)(2)22, 23
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 15-112(A)(3)24
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 15-112(A)(4)25
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 15-112(B)17
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 15-112(E)(3).....29
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 15-112(E)(4).....29
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 15-112(F).....29

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Hearing of H. Comm. on Appropriations, 48th Leg., 2d Reg. Sess. (Ariz. Apr. 16, 2008), http://azleg.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=7.....12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Maya Angelou, *I Know Why the Caged Bird Sings* 131 (Random House 1997) (1969).....25
Horne: Tucson District Violates Ethnic Studies Ban, MyFoxPhoenix.com (Jan. 3, 2011 5:58 PM), <http://www.myfoxphoenix.com/story/18140282/horne-tucson-district-violates-ethnic-studies-ban>.17

Martin Luther King, Jr., Letter From a Birmingham Jail (Apr. 16, 1963),
available at [http://www.africa.upenn.edu/Articles_Gen/Letter_](http://www.africa.upenn.edu/Articles_Gen/Letter_Birmingham.html)
[Birmingham.html](http://www.africa.upenn.edu/Articles_Gen/Letter_Birmingham.html)27

Henry David Thoreau, *Resistance to Civil Government* (1849), reprinted in
Henry D. Thoreau Essays 145 (Jeffery S. Cramer ed., 2013)21

Malcom X, *The Autobiography of Malcom X As Told To Alex Haley*
(Random House 1999) (1964)27
